FORM 51-102F3 MATERIAL CHANGE REPORT

Item 1. Name and Address of Company

One World Investments Inc. (the "Company")

Suite 615-800 West Pender Street Vancouver, BC V6C 2V6

Item 2. Date of Material Change(s)

December 17, 2015

Item 3. News Release

The Company's news release dated December 17, 2015 was disseminated by TheNewswire after the market close on December 17, 2015.

Item 4. <u>Summary of Material Change</u>

On December 17, 2015 the Company announced that due to the fact it has not maintained the requirements for a TSX Venture Exchange ("TSX.V") Tier 2 company, that effective at the opening on Friday December 18, 2015, the Company's listing will transfer to the NEX Board of the TSX.V (the "NEX") and begin trading under the symbol of OWI.H..

Item 5. Full Description of Material Change

5.1 Full Description of Material Change

See attached News Release.

5.2 Disclosure for Restructuring Transactions

Not Applicable.

Item 6. Reliance on subsection 7.1(2) or (3) of National Instrument 51-102

Not Applicable.

Item 7. Omitted Information

Not Applicable.

Item 8. <u>Executive Officer</u>

Douglas Fulcher CEO 604.803.5901.

Item 9. <u>Date of Report</u>

This report is dated December 17, 2015

ONE WORLD INVESTMENTS INC. ANNOUNCES TRADING ON THE NEX BORAD OF THE TSX VENTURE EXCHANGE

Vancouver, BC – December 17, 2015. One World Investments Inc. (TSX.V: OWI) (the "Company") today announces given the Company has not maintained the requirements for a TSX Venture Exchange ("TSX.V") Tier 2 company, that effective at the opening on Friday December 18, 2015, the Company's listing will transfer to the NEX Board of the TSX.V (the "NEX") and begin trading. The NEX trading platform is a separate board of the TSX.V.

The Company's common shares will trade on the NEX under the symbol OWI.H. The symbol extension differentiates NEX symbols from Tier 1 or Tier 2 symbols within the TSX Venture market. The Company's existing share certificates will continue to represent the shares of the Company. There is no change in the Company's name, no change in its CUSIP number and no consolidation of capital.

The Company continues its pursuit of a viable property of merit in conjunction with a financing to support the exploration or development of such a property, and will provide updates, if any, in due course.

On behalf of the Board of Directors of One World Investments Inc.

Douglas Fulcher, CEO and President

For additional information contact:

Douglas Fulcher, CEO and President

Direct: 604.803.5901

Neither TSX Venture Exchange nor its Regulation Services Provider (as that term is defined in the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of this release.

Forward-Looking Information: This press release may include forward-looking information within the meaning of Canadian securities legislation, concerning the business of the Company. Forward-looking information is based on certain key expectations and assumptions made by the management of the Company, including future plans for the Company's corporate direction. Although the Company believes that the expectations and assumptions on which such forward-looking information is based are reasonable, undue reliance should not be placed on the forward-looking information because the Company can give no assurance that they will prove to be correct. Forward-looking statements contained in this press release are made as of the date of this press release. The Company disclaims any intent or obligation to update publicly any forward-looking information, whether as a result of new information, future events or results or otherwise, other than as required by applicable securities laws.

Forward-looking statements are often identified by terms such as "will", "may", "should", "anticipate", "expects" and similar expressions. All statements other than statements of historical fact, included in this release are forward-looking statements that involve risks and uncertainties. There can be no assurance that such statements will prove to be accurate and actual results and future events could differ materially from those anticipated in such statements. Important factors that could cause actual results to differ materially from the Company's expectations include the failure to satisfy the conditions of the Canadian Securities Exchange, consumer sentiment towards the Company's products, technology failures, competition, and failure of counterparties to perform their contractual obligations.

The reader is cautioned that assumptions used in the preparation of any forward-looking information may prove to be incorrect. Events or circumstances may cause actual results to differ materially from those predicted, as a result of numerous known and unknown risks, uncertainties, and other factors, many of which are beyond the control of the Company. The reader is cautioned not to place undue reliance on any forward-looking information contained in this news release.